Other fi nancial assets - - 105 - - - - - 105
Advances to subsidiaries 5.9 - 4,924 - - - - - 4,924
Finance leases 9.0 - 112 - - - - - 112

  26,893 5,141 - - - - - 32,034

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables - 7,779 - - - - - - 7,779
Finance leases 9.1 - 25 - - - - - 25
Bank loans 3.6 - 1,008 28,168 - - - - 29,176
Other fi nancial liabilities - - 1,083 - - - - - 1,083
Advances from subsidiaries 5.5 - 13,548 - - - - - 13,548

  7,779 15,664 28,168 - - - - 51,611

Maturity Dates

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

69

(ii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity
to a 10% increase or decrease in foreign currencies
against the Group’s functional currency (New
Zealand dollars).  The sensitivity analysis includes
any outstanding foreign currency contracts and
adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number
below indicates an increase in profi t and equity
where the functional currency weakens 10% against
the relevant currency.  For a 10% strengthening
against the relevant currency there would be an
equal and opposite impact on the profi t and equity.

  Group  Parent
  2011 2010 2011 2010
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  Group  Parent
  2011 2010 2011 2010
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

+ 100 basis point shift up in yield curve
Impact on Profi t  - - - -
Impact on Total Equity  150 421 89 262

- 100 basis point shift down in yield curve
Impact on Profi t  - - - -
Impact on Total Equity  (151) (429) (90) (267)

+ 10% shift in NZD rate
Impact on Profi t for the Year  (373) (436) (373) (436)
Impact on Total Equity  (373) (436) (373) (436)

- 10% shift in NZD rate
Impact on Profi t for the Year  456 533 456 533
Impact on Total Equity  456 533 456 533

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not refl ect the exposure during the year.

(g) Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party
will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
fi nancial loss to the group.  The group has adopted
a policy of only dealing with credit worthy counter
parties and obtaining suffi cient collateral where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of
fi nancial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of